

No. 21-1244

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEIJING SHOUGANG MINING INVESTMENT COMPANY,  
LTD., CHINA HEILONGJIANG INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC  
AND TECHNICAL COOPERATIVE CORP., QINHUANGDAOSHI  
QINLONG INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONGOLIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LOUIS B. KIMMELMAN

*Counsel of Record*

BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL

250 Joralemon Street

Brooklyn, New York 11201

(917) 254-7869

[louis.kimmelman@brooklaw.edu](mailto:louis.kimmelman@brooklaw.edu)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 29, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE <i>FIRST OPTIONS</i> INQUIRY FOCUSES ON WHETHER THE PAR- TIES CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY GRANTED THE ARBITRAL TRIBU- NAL THE “PRIMARY POWER” TO DECIDE ARBITRABILITY .....	3
II. CONSENT IS THE SINE QUA NON OF ARBITRAL AUTHORITY .....	6
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY THE <i>FIRST OPTIONS</i> RULE WILL ADVERSELY IMPACT BOTH DOMESTIC AND INTERNA- TIONAL ARBITRATION.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	3, 8
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. &amp; Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	7
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Dallah Real Estate &amp; Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Government of Pakistan</i> [2010] UKSC 46 .....	6
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 7, 8
9 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 8
